chrysotile-free diaphragms is assumed to be 2015-25. The discount rate for converting
future revenues and costs into present values is 4% per annum, as per ECHA guidance.
Taxes and inflation are excluded from the analysis. Additionally, the cost model includes
sensitivity analysis on:

1. output efficiency of the new technology (sodium hydroxide (NaOH) yield is assumed
to decrease by 5%);

2. production efficiency of the new technology (electricity consumption is assumed to
increase by 5%; and,

3. the durability of the new technology (the lifetime of the diaphragms containing the
substitute substance is assumed to decreases to 5 years from the existing 10 years).

In the so-called “highest cost” case, all these less favourable changes are assumed to occur
at the same time.

ANNEX XV  – AMENDMENT TO A RESTRICTION – CHRYSOTILE

39

Table E. 3 - Cost for Dow of adopting new chrysotile-free technology under different scenarios over
2015-25 (€ million)

Lowest
cost

scenario

Sensitivity to possibly increased costs
Highest

cost
scenario

NaOH
yield

reduction
of 5%

Energy
consumption
increase of

5%

Diaphragm
lifetime

reduction of
50%

 (0) (1) (2) (3) (0+1+2+3)
Initial investment 18.14   13.98 32.12
Additional diaphragm
cost 51.12   15.21 66.33
Propylene glycol
margin 0.94   0.28 1.22
Reduced NaOH yield  204.41   204.41
Increased energy
consumption   50.63  50.63
Total cost 70.19 204.41 50.63 29.47 354.70
Annualised cost 5.77 16.80 4.16 2.42 29.16
Source: Dow (2013)

In the case of full adoption over 2015-25 with no changes in overall efficiency compared
with before (the “lowest cost” scenario), the total additional costs to 2030 due to the
adoption would be €70m in NPV terms (equivalent to €5.8m per year over the same
period). In the “highest cost” scenario, the costs would be €355m (total) and €29.2m (per
year), again in NPV terms. Table E.3 gives the results from the different scenarios and
breaks the costs down by different components.

When looking at the different cost elements, the largest single component in the “lowest